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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01997 
CASE NAME: BEAL VS. BEAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF’S DEPOSITION 
FILED BY DEREK BEAL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated by stipulation of parties. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01997 
CASE NAME: BEAL VS. BEAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY 
FILED BY DEREK BEAL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated by stipulation of parties. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01997 
CASE NAME: BEAL VS. BEAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO ESTABLISH ADMISSIONS 
FILED BY DEREK BEAL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated by stipulation of parties. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01097 
CASE NAME: CONTINI VS. VALENTA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DEPOSITIONS 
FILED BY CHRISTOPHER  VALENTA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Counsel to appear.  “Appearance” attorneys who are not employed full time by either the plaintiff 
or the defense law firms are not authorized to appear for this hearing. 
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5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01657 
CASE NAME: HAYS VS. BEST WESTERN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY HERITAGE HOTEL GROUP, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated based on conditional settlement. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01657 
CASE NAME: HAYS VS. BEST WESTERN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY BEST WESTERN INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated based on conditional settlement. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01077 
CASE NAME: SEQUEIRA VS. CARRINGTON FORECLOSURE SERVICES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CARRINGTON FORECLOSURE SERVICES, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is wrongful foreclosure case. Defendant Carrington Foreclosure Services (“Carrington 

Foreclosure”), Bank of America, N.A. (“Bank of America”), Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC 

(“Carrington Mortgage”), and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) 

(collectively, “Defendants”) demur to Plaintiff Lester Sequeira (“Plaintiff” or “Sequeira”)’s First 

Amended Complaint. Plaintiff is in pro per. 

Defendants demur pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10 subsections (e) and (f) on the 
grounds that the FAC (a) fails to state facts sufficient to support any of its alleged causes of 
action against Defendants and (b) is uncertain, ambiguous and unintelligible. 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants’ unopposed request for Judicial Notice is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.  

Factual Background 

Plaintiff and Elena Sequeira borrowed $447,710.00 in August 2010 secured by a Deed of Trust 
on 3908 Beechwood Drive, Concord, CA 94519 (the “Subject Property”). (RJN 1; FAC ¶¶ 12, 
17.) The Deed of Trust named RPM Mortgage, Inc. (“RPM”) as the lender and MERS as the 
beneficiary. (Id.) Elena Sequeira quitclaimed her interest in the property to Plaintiff in a Quitclaim 
Deed recorded on October 6, 2015. (RJN Ex. 7.) 
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On November 10, 2014 MERS assigned the Deed of Trust to Bank of America, N.A. (RJN Ex. 2; 
FAC ¶ 18.) Bank of America recorded a Substitution of Trustee on January 28, 2015 substituting 
Clear Recon Corp. as a Trustee. (RJN Ex. 3; FAC ¶ 23.) Clear Recon Corp. recorded a Notice 
of Default on January 28, 2015 which recites that Plaintiff was in default in the amount of 
$15,347.77 as of January 23, 2015. (RJN Ex. 4; FAC ¶ 25.) Three Notices of Trustee’s Sale 
were subsequently recorded on May 15, 2015 (RJN Ex. 5; FAC ¶ 27), August 10, 2015 (RJN 
Ex. 6; FAC ¶ 29), and on June 24, 2016 (RJN Ex. 8; FAC ¶ 31).  

Plaintiff obtained another loan in the amount of $124,818.48 from the Department of Housing 
and Urban Development secured by a Deed of Trust recorded on December 16, 2016. (RJN Ex. 
9.) That same date, a Loan Modification Agreement was recorded that reduced the principal 
amount of the first position loan from $447,710.00 to $351,520.81. (RJN Ex. 10.) 

The January 28, 2015 Notice of Default was rescinded on January 5, 2017. (RJN Ex. 11.) Clear 
Recon recorded a later Notice of Default on August 28, 2017 which recites that Plaintiff was in 
default in the amount of $13,709.82 as of August 25, 2017. (RJN Ex. 12.) That August 28, 2017 
notice was rescinded on September 12, 2017. (RJN Ex. 13.) Bank of America recorded a 
Substitution of Trustee on November 30, 2018 substituting Carrington Foreclosure Services as 
Trustee. (RJN Ex. 14.) Carrington Foreclosure Services recorded a Notice of Default on 
November 30, 2018 which recites that Plaintiff was in default in the amount of $18,777.92 as of 
11/28/2018. (RJN Ex. 15.) On March 8, 2019 Carrington Foreclosure recorded a Notice of 
Trustee’s Sale scheduled for April 9, 2019. (RJN Ex. 16.) 

Plaintiff avers in his Opposition that the Subject Property was sold to Ranj LLC on or about 
November 4, 2019. (Opp. at 2:7-9.) 

Analysis 

The FAC alleges causes of action for (1) intentional misrepresentation; (2) violation of 
Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.; (3) violation of Civil Code § 2924.12 and 
§ 2924.17(a)(b); (4) violation of HBOR; (5) for treble damages for violation of HBOR; (6) void 
or cancel assignment of Deed of Trust; (7) negligence; (8) constructive fraud; (9) fraud in 
the concealment; (10) intentional infliction of emotional distress; (11) slander of title; (12) quiet 
title; (13) declaratory relief; and (14) injunctive relief. The Court addresses each one of them 
in turn, below. 

(1) Intentional Misrepresentation;  

The elements of a cause of action for intentional misrepresentation are “(1) a misrepresentation, 
(2) with knowledge of its falsity, (3) with the intent to induce another's reliance on the 
misrepresentation, (4) actual and justifiable reliance, and (5) resulting damage.” (Daniels v. 
Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150, 1166.) Because intentional 
misrepresentation is a fraud claim, each element must be pleaded with specificity. (Id.; see also 
Chapman v. Skype Inc. (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 217, 231.) 

Here, Plaintiff has failed to allege a specific factual representation. His general allegations are 
insufficient. In the absence of specificity with respect to who made a factual representation to 
him and when, Plaintiff has failed to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for either 
intentional or negligent misrepresentation. 
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(2) Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200, et seq.;  

California’s unfair competition law (UCL) prohibits unfair competition, which is defined as any 
unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) A 
claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost 
money or property as a result of unfair competition. (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.) 
Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”).) Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. (See Korea 
Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147.) 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is Defendants’ alleged violation of HBOR. 
However, as discussed further below, Plaintiff has failed to state any causes of action for 
violation of HBOR. Furthermore, Plaintiff has failed to allege economic injury and causation. In 
the absence of evidence that he incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or property in 
any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), that was caused by Defendants’ 
allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a 
cause of action for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. 

(3) Violation of Civil Code § 2924.12 and § 2924.17(a)(b);  

Civil Code 2924.17 requires that prior to recording “a notice of default, notice of sale, 
assignment of a deed of trust, or substitution of trustee” that “a mortgage servicer shall ensure 
that it has reviewed competent and reliable evidence to substantiate the borrower’s default and 
the right to foreclose, including the borrower’s loan status and loan information.” HBOR provides 
relief only for a “material” violation of this statute. (Civ. Code § 2924.12(a)(1).) 

Plaintiff’s HBOR claim is directed at the November 26, 2018 Substitution of Trustee (FAC at 
¶ 66), the November 28, 2018 Notice of Default (FAC at ¶ 67), and an allegation that the Deed 
of Trust is “fraudulent and forged” (FAC at ¶ 68). However, at best, the allegedly forged 
assignments would be voidable at the behest of the various parties to the assignments (which 
does not include Plaintiff). (See Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, 
923 [a borrower may challenge the validity of a loan assignment that is “void and not merely 
voidable at the behest of the parties to the assignment[.]”.) Furthermore, Plaintiff’s conclusory 
forgery allegation does not support a conclusion that the assignment violated the law or public 
policy and cannot be ratified. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code § 2924.17.  

(4) Violation of HBOR;  

This cause of action appears to be duplicative of Plaintiff’s claim for violation of Civil Code 
§ 2924.12 and § 2924.17(a)(b).  

(5) for Treble Damages for Violation of HBOR;  

This cause of action also appears to be duplicative of Plaintiff’s claim for violation of Civil Code 
§ 2924.12 and § 2924.17(a)(b). 
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(6) Void or Cancel Assignment of Deed of Trust;  

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. (Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819 (“Saterbak”).) Cancellation 
of an instrument is essentially a request for rescission of the instrument. (Bank of America v. 
Greenbach (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 220, 228.) The effect of a decree cancelling an instrument is 
to place the parties where they were before the instrument was made, as if it had never been 
made. (Id. at 238.) Further, a plaintiff must allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing 
the apparent validity of the instrument designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it 
is actually invalid.” (Ephraim v. Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, 
Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 633, 638 (“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud 
[under Civil Code section 3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims 
an adverse interest, the plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the 
apparently valid instrument or piece of evidence”), disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. 
Friedman, Sloan & Ross (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36.) 

Plaintiff’s theory underlying this claim is unclear, although it appears to be based on allegations 
regarding defective assignments. (See FAC at ¶ 20 [MERS “does not have standing or the legal 
authority to record or cause the purported corporate assignment of deed of trust under Plaintiff’s 
Note to be recorded.”].) 

California law does not require that the assignment of a deed of trust be recorded. (See Herrera 
v. Federal National Mortgage Assn. (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1495, 1506 [demurrer based on 
lack of recorded assignment sustained because “the lender could have assigned the note to the 
beneficiary in an unrecorded document not disclosed to plaintiffs”]; see also Calvo v. HSBC 
Bank USA, N.A. (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 118, 121-125.) Furthermore, Plaintiff lacks standing to 
challenge alleged defects in assignment. (See Saterbak, supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at p. 815 
[plaintiff lacked standing to challenge alleged defects in assignment; an unauthorized act by the 
trustee is not void but merely voidable by the beneficiary]; see also Yvanova, supra, 62 Cal.4th 
at p. 942 [recognizes borrower standing only where the defect in the assignment is void, rather 
than voidable].) Finally, MERS’ authority to assign a deed of trust is well established. (See Siliga 
v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 75, 83, disapproved 
on other grounds by Yvanova, supra, 62 Cal.4th at p. 939 n. 13.) 

Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge the transfer of the note or the assignment of the deed of 
trust. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for cancellation of instruments. 

(7) Negligence;  

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. (Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 
221 Cal. App. 4th 49, 62.) “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” (Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.) 
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A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. (See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872.) 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s negligence allegations appears to be Defendants’ alleged failure to 
“maintain proper and accurate loan records” and failure to “accurate[ly] credit[] payments made 
by Plaintiff.” (FAC at ¶ 107.) However, the FAC fails to allege how that alleged negligent conduct 
caused Plaintiff’s default. He does not allege that his default was caused by Defendants’ failure 
to credit his payments. In the absence of such a nexus, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts 
sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. 

(8) Constructive Fraud;  

Civil Code § 1573 defines constructive fraud as “any breach of duty which, without an 
actually fraudulent intent, gains an advantage to the person in fault, or anyone claiming 
under him, by misleading another to his prejudice, or to the prejudice of anyone claiming under 
him.” “Constructive fraud allows conduct insufficient to constitute actual fraud to be treated as 
such where the parties stand in a fiduciary relationship.” (Estate of Gump (1991) 1 Cal. App. 4th 
582, 601.) 

Here, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants “had a duty to disclose to Plaintiff and to the public that, 
the real estate documents filed and/or caused to be filed by Defendants concerning Plaintiff’s 
home were false and/or fraudulent and that the resulting assignments and substitution of trustee 
were void as a matter of law.” (FAC at ¶ 113.) However, Plaintiff has not provided any authority, 
and the Court is not aware of any, applying fiduciary standards to the dealings between a 
borrower and a mortgage servicer. 

The traditional definition of a fiduciary relationship is set forth in Bacon v. Soule (1912) 19 
Cal.App. 428, 434 as follows: “A ‘fiduciary relation’ in law is ordinarily synonymous with a 
‘confidential relation.’ It is also founded upon the trust or confidence reposed by one person in 
the integrity and fidelity of another, and likewise precludes the idea of profit or advantage 
resulting from the dealings of the parties and the person in whom the confidence is reposed.” 

Plaintiff’s FAC contains no allegations that the requirements of this definition are met. 
Furthermore, “as a general rule, a financial institution owes no duty of care to a borrower when 
the institution's involvement in the loan transaction does not exceed the scope of its 
conventional role as a mere lender of money.” (Nymark v. Heart Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n (1991) 
231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.) 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for constructive fraud. 

(9) Fraud in the Concealment;  

Fraud causes of action must be pled with particularity. (Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 
Cal.4th 631, 645 [particularity requirement necessitates pleading facts showing how, when, 
where, to whom, and by what means representations were tendered]; Tarmann v. State Farm 
Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 153, 157-158 [requirement of specificity in fraud action 
against corporation requires plaintiff to allege names of persons who made allegedly fraudulent 
representations, their authority to speak, to whom they spoke, what they said or wrote, 
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and when it was said or written]; Scott v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 
743, 764.) 

Plaintiff’s fraud in the concealment claim is directed at the November 26, 2018 Substitution of 
Trustee, the November 28, 2018 Notice of Default, and an allegation that “Defendants 
concealed the fact that the Loans were securitized as well as the terms of the Securitization 
Agreements.” (FAC at ¶¶ 124-26.) Plaintiff’s allegations with respect to this cause of action lack 
particularity; there are no facts showing how, when, where, to whom, and by what means 
representations were tendered. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for fraud in the concealment. 

(10) Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress;  

“The elements of a prima facie case for the tort of intentional infliction of emotional distress are: 
(1) extreme and outrageous conduct by the defendant with the intention of causing, or reckless 
disregard of the probability of causing, emotional distress; (2) the plaintiff's suffering severe or 
extreme emotional distress; and (3) actual and proximate causation of the emotional distress by 
the defendant's outrageous conduct. … Conduct to be outrageous must be so extreme as to 
exceed all bounds of that usually tolerated in a civilized community.” (Wilson v. Hynek (2012) 
207 Cal.App.4th 999, 1009 [quoting Cervantez v. J.C. Penny Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 579, 593] 
(“Wilson”).) 

The court in Wilson found that the trial court had properly sustained a demurrer to a cause of 
action for intentional infliction of emotional distress where there were no allegations of conduct 
by defendants that could be considered “outrageous.” The Wilson court noted that “[a]t most, 
this was a creditor/debtor situation whereby defendants were exercising their rights under the 
loan agreements.” (Wilson, 207 Cal.App.4th at 1009.) The same is the true here. There is no 
evidence of outrageous or extreme conduct. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state 
a cause of action for intentional infliction of emotional distress. 

(11) Slander of Title;  

The elements of slander of title are a false publication, made without privilege or justification, 
which causes direct and immediate pecuniary loss. (Manhattan Loft, LLC v. Mercury Liquors, 
Inc. (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1040, 1051.)  

Plaintiffs allege that Defendants slandered his title by recording a false assignment and 
fraudulent Notices of Default (FAC at ¶ 150, 151). Plaintiff does not contest the validity of the 
underlying debt. As a consequence, he lacks standing to challenge the validity of allegedly 
“fraudulent” assignments in a slander of title claim. (See, e.g., Mendoza v. JPMorgan Chase 
Bank, N.A. (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 802, 819.) The assignments are voidable at the behest of the 
affected lenders, not void ab initio. The trustee’s performance of statutory nonjudicial foreclosure 
procedures is privileged pursuant to § 47, and requires a showing of malice to succeed. (Civil 
Code § 2924, subd. (d); Kachlon v. Markowitz (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 316, 333-344.) Other 
than a conclusory allegation that “the conduct of the Defendants in publishing the documents 
described above was fraudulent, oppressive, and malicious” (FAC at ¶ 160), Plaintiff has not 
alleged facts showing malice. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for slander of title. 
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(12) Quiet Title;  

The elements of an action to quiet title are: (1) “the plaintiff is the owner and in possession of the 
land,” and (2) “the defendant claims an interest therein adverse to [the plaintiff].” (South Shore 
Land Co. v. Petersen (1964) 226 Cal. App. 2d 725, 740-741.) A borrower cannot quiet title to 
secured property without alleging that he paid the debt secured by the property. (See, e.g., 
Miller v. Provost (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1703, 1707 [“a mortgagor of real property cannot, 
without paying his debt, quiet his title against the mortgagee.”].) 

Plaintiff has not alleged tender or adequately alleged that he is exempt from the tender 
requirement. There are four exceptions to the tender requirement in the nonjudicial foreclosure 
context: First, if the borrower’s action attacks the validity of the underlying debt, a tender is not 
required since it would constitute an affirmation of the debt. Second, a tender will not be 
required when the person who seeks to set aside the trustee’s sale has a counterclaim or set-off 
against the beneficiary. Third, a tender may not be required where it would be inequitable to 
impose such a condition on the party challenging the sale. Fourth, no tender will be required 
when the trustor is not required to rely on equity to attack the deed because the trustee’s deed 
is void on its face. (See Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 112-13.) There are no 
allegations in the FAC that would support any of these exceptions. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts to state a claim for quiet title. 

(13) Declaratory Relief; and (14) Injunctive Relief 

Plaintiff’s claims for declaratory and injunctive relief are derivative of his other claims and fail for 
the reasons discussed above. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01125 
CASE NAME: ISLE CAPITAL VS. BAUGH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY ISLE CAPITAL CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 3/4/20 at 9:00 am by stipulation filed 1/22/20. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02511 
CASE NAME: DONALD CHAIKEN VS. THE REUTLINGER COMMUNITY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY THE REUTLINGER COMMUNITY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.  Plaintiffs appear to lack the required 
standing to bring their claims.  Should they choose to amend, plaintiffs shall file their amended 
complaint by February 18, 2020. 
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Background 

Originally founded in 1950 as the Home for Jewish Parents in Oakland, defendant 
The Reutlinger Community (“Reutlinger”) is a nonprofit public benefit corporation that owns and 
operates a senior living community in Danville.  (Complaint, ¶¶1, 2, 22, 36.)  Home to up to 180 
senior citizens, it offers specialized assisted living, enhanced care, memory care, and skilled 
nursing units.  (Id. at ¶1.)  The mission of Reutlinger is to “provide high quality health care and 
social support services to seniors in a life-enhancing and stimulating environment with a 
commitment to Jewish values.”  (Id. at ¶2.) 

In September, Reutlinger entered into an "Affiliation Agreement" with defendant Eskaton, 
a regional owner and operator of independent living and continuing care facilities.  (Id. at ¶3.)  
The Agreement puts Reutlinger at risk of losing its identity and commitment to the East Bay 
Jewish community.  (Id. at ¶4.)  Reutlinger's board of directors will be replaced by that of 
Eskaton, and Eskaton will control Reutlinger's $35 million in assets without any obligation to 
preserve the Danville facility or adhere to Reutlinger's mission.  (Ibid.)  The process by which 
Reutlinger and Eskaton executed the agreement sought no input from Reutlinger's constituents, 
gave no opportunity for the public to comment, and disclosed very little relevant information to 
the community in advance.  (Id. at ¶5.)  Reutlinger and Eskaton provided written notice to the 
Attorney General of this transaction in October, 2019.  (Id. at ¶¶62-63.) 

Plaintiffs are supporters and donors, former board members, and children of Reutlinger 
residents.  (Id. at ¶¶9-21.)  Plaintiffs bring suit against the members of Reutlinger’s board for 
breach of fiduciary duty of due care and breach of a charitable trust.  They also allege, as a third 
cause of action, declaratory relief against all defendants. 

After satisfying their duty to meet and confer with plaintiffs, Reutlinger and the individual 
defendants demurred to all three causes of action on the basis that plaintiffs lack standing.  
They further argue that the board members owe no duty to plaintiffs, or are protected by the 
Business Judgment Rule, causing the first cause of action (for breach of fiduciary duty) to fail, 
and that the cause of action for declaratory relief is not yet ripe until the Attorney General has 
had the opportunity to conduct his review, as required by California Corporations Code section 
5920.  Eskaton joins in Reutlinger’s demurrer to the third cause of action. 

Plaintiffs oppose the demurrer, arguing that besides being the children of Reutlinger 
residents, donors, and former directors, they are potential beneficiaries of the charitable trust, 
whose interests the board has failed to secure.  (See Opposition, 14:9-13.) 

Defendants request judicial notice of Reutlinger’s Articles of Incorporation, Reutlinger’s 
by-laws, a printout from the Attorney General’s website showing the transaction is under review, 
and a letter from the Attorney General’s office confirming its time to review the transaction shall 
be until February 12, 2020.  No objections have been raised and the request is granted. 

Analysis 

A complaint that is not brought by the party who has standing to sue is subject to general 
demurrer (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (b); Hart v. County of Los Angeles (1968) 260 
Cal.App.2d 512, 516.) 
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 Breach of Charitable Trust 

In California, Corporations Code section 5142 provides specific categories of plaintiffs 
who can sue to remedy breach of a charitable trust.  These include those plaintiffs pursuing 
derivative suits, directors, officers, persons with any contractual, property, or reversionary 
interest in the assets subject to a charitable trust, and the Attorney General or any person 
granted relator status by the Attorney General.  (Corp. Code § 5142(a).)  Plaintiffs do not fall 
within any of these categories.   

Some courts recognize standing for those having a "special interest" in a charitable 
trust—a particularized interest distinct from that of members of the general public.  (See Hooker 
v. Edes Home (D.C. 1990) 579 A.2d 608, 613.)  Assuming such class of persons would broaden 
the scope of Corporations Code section 5142, no alleged special interest can avoid the 
“irreducible” constitutional minimum requirement that the plaintiff must have personally suffered 
an injury in fact -- an invasion of a legally protected interest which is (a) concrete and 
particularized and (b) actual or imminent, not conjectural or hypothetical.  (Lujan v. Defenders of 
Wildlife (1992) 504 U.S. 555, 560-561.)   

To the extent that plaintiffs claim they fall within the interest groups of the statute as 
"person[s] with a reversionary, contractual, or property interest in the assets subject to such 
charitable trust” (Opp12:6-7), the allegations in the complaint do not support this position.  
The donor who was permitted to enforce a trust in L.B. Research & Education Foundation v. 
UCLA Foundation (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 171, reserved the power to receive and object to 
accountings, to petition for a court-supervised accounting, and to bring a claim for breach of 
trust.  No parallel rights are alleged here. 

The applicable California Supreme Court case on standing to enforce a charitable trust is 
Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons (1964) 61 Cal.2d 750.  There, the court 
pointed to a problem that may exist in this case: that the attorney general’s scope of inquiry is 
not sufficient to ensure that trust assets be directed at the purpose for which they were intended.  
The court also noted the countervailing concern that failing to limit standing could subject 
charitable trusts to harassing litigation that would deplete their assets.  In Holt the plaintiffs that 
were allowed standing were minority trustees, which the court noted were “fiduciaries” who were 
both “few in number” and “charged with the duty of managing the charity's affairs.”  (Id. at 755.)  
The rationale applied in Holt does not apply here.  The number of “potential beneficiaries” here 
is extremely broad, if not limitless.  Even if the East Bay Jewish community is the appropriate 
class of beneficiaries, plaintiffs have not pleaded that they are members of that group. 

Placing limits on standing to enforce charitable trusts arises from the need to protect the 
trusts from vexatious litigation, “possibly based on an inadequate investigation, by a large, 
changing, and uncertain class of the public to be benefited.”  (Patton v. Sherwood (2007) 152 
Cal.App.4th 339, 342-343.)  Plaintiffs have not established standing to enforce a charitable trust. 

Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

As to their first cause of action, plaintiffs have not pleaded a fiduciary relationship that 
would give rise to a breach of fiduciary duty.  Their allegations suggest a duty to Reutlinger 
itself, not to them (see, e.g., Complaint, ¶¶72-73), yet this is not a derivative suit. 
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Declaratory Relief 

Because declaratory relief requires both standing and ripeness, one cannot analyze the 
requested declaratory relief without evaluating the nature of the rights and duties that the 
plaintiff is asserting.  (See D. Cummins Corp. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. (2016) 
246 Cal.App.4th 1484, 1489-1490.)  Plaintiffs’ failure to establish standing here defeats the 
propriety of their claim for declaratory relief. 

Joinder 

The joinder filed by defendant Eskaton is allowed. 

 

 

10.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC19-02511 
CASE NAME: DONALD CHAIKEN VS. THE REUTLINGER COMMUNITY 
HEARING ON JOINDER TO DEMURRER  
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* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 9. 

 

 

 


